



**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
FOURTH DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NO. 4D13-570  
L. T. Case No. 2007 CA 020247 MB AG**

SHIRLEY B. BAKER, Personal  
Representative of the Estate of ELMER  
P. Baker,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY,

Defendant/Appellee.

---

**APPEAL FROM A FINAL JUDGMENT OF THE  
FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT COURT,  
PALM BEACH COUNTY, HON. DAVID F. CROW**

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF / CROSS-APPEAL ANSWER BRIEF**

---

DAVID J. SALES  
Fla. Bar No. 794732  
DAVID J. SALES, P.A.  
1001 U. S. Highway One, Suite 200  
Jupiter, FL 33477  
561-744-0888  
561-744-0880 (fax)  
[david@salesappeals.com](mailto:david@salesappeals.com)  
Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
<b>REPLY BRIEF</b> .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. Plaintiff Was Entitled to a New Trial Due to an Inconsistent Verdict.....	1
A. The Invited Error Doctrine Does Not Apply .....	1
B. The Verdict Was Inconsistent.....	7
II. Plaintiff Was Entitled to a New Trial Due to the Admission of Prejudicial, Irrelevant Evidence .....	9
<b>CROSS-APPEAL ANSWER BRIEF</b> .....	16
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	25
ARGUMENT .....	27
I. The Statute of Repose Did Not Bar Plaintiff’s Claims Sounding in Concealment .....	27
A. Standard of Review .....	27
B. Plaintiff Met Her Burden of Proof, and RJR Failed to Meet Its Burden on Its Affirmative Defense .....	27
C. <i>Hess</i> Was Wrongly Decided .....	30

II.	Plaintiff Was Entitled to Plead and Recover Punitive Damages .....	31
A.	Standard of Review .....	31
B.	<i>Ciccone</i> Constitutes Dicta Because It Evaluated a “Gross Negligence” Claim that Was Not Part of the <i>Engle</i> Class Action.....	32
III.	Application of <i>Engle</i> Does Not Violate Defendant’s Due Process Rights .....	34
	CONCLUSION .....	34
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	35
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	35

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Barkett v. Gomez</i> , 908 So. 2d 1084 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005).....	11
<i>Clay v. Prudential Ins. Co. of America</i> , 670 So. 2d 1153 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996).....	6
<i>Dial v. State</i> , 922 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	3-4
<i>Ellingham v. Fla. Dep’t of Children &amp; Family Services</i> , 896 So. 2d 926 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005) .....	30
<i>Engle v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 432 So. 2d 584 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983).....	14
<i>Frazier v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 89 So. 3d 937 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012).....	31
<i>Friedrich v. Fetterman &amp; Associates, P.A.</i> , 2013 WL 5745617 (Fla. Oct. 24, 2013).....	27
<i>Fuller v. Palm Auto Plaza, Inc.</i> , 683 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996).....	2
<i>Goodwin v. State</i> , 751 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1999).....	3
<i>Gupton v. Village Key &amp; Saw Shop, Inc.</i> , 656 So. 2d 475 (Fla. 1995).....	2
<i>Held v. Held</i> , 617 So. 2d 358 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993).....	2

<i>Johnston v. Hudlett</i> , 32 So. 3d 700 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	30
<i>McKee v. State</i> , 450 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984).....	4-5
<i>Mohammad v. Mohammad</i> , 371 So. 2d 1070 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979).....	3
<i>Muina v. Canning</i> , 717 So. 2d 550 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998).....	3
<i>Owens v. Publix Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 802 So. 2d 315 (Fla. 2001).....	27
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Arnitz</i> , 933 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).....	8
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Cohen</i> , 102 So. 3d 11 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	28
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Douglas</i> , 110 So. 3d 419 (Fla. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Hallgren</i> , 124 So. 3d 350 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013).....	31, 32
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Hess</i> , 95 So. 3d 254 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	31
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Kayton</i> , 104 So. 3d 1145 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	32
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Naugle</i> , 103 So. 3d 944 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	22, 27, 29
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Putney</i> , 117 So. 3d 798 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013).....	22, 29

<i>R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Brown</i> , 70 So. 3d 707 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Buonomo</i> , 2013 WL 6479415 (Fla. 4th DCA Dec. 11, 2013) .....	31
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Ciccone</i> , 123 So. 3d 604 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013) .....	27, 32-33
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Martin</i> , 53 So. 3d 1060 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010) .....	29
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Sury</i> , 118 So. 3d 849 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013) .....	8
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Webb</i> , 93 So. 3d 331 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012) .....	31
<i>Risk Mgt. Services, Inc. v. McCraney</i> , 420 So. 2d 374 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982) .....	3
<i>Sanford v. Rubin</i> , 237 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 1970).....	6
<i>Soffer v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 106 So. 3d 456 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012) .....	32-33
<i>Special v. Baux</i> , 79 So. 3d 755 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011) (en banc).....	14
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 707 So. 2d 300 (Fla. 1997).....	13
<i>Weber v. State</i> , 602 So. 2d 1315 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992).....	1-2
<i>Wilmo on the Bluffs, Inc. v. CSX Transportation</i> , 559 So. 2d 294 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990) .....	3

**Statutes**

Fla. Stat. § 768.76(2)(a)(1) .....12

**Other Authorities**

C. Ehrhardt, *Florida Evidence* § 403.1 at 1003 (2d ed. 1984) .....13
